
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Transport DECISION COMMITTEE 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Transport Decisions 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 3 September 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
County Hall 

 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Ian Hudspeth - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Rodney Rose - Cabinet Member for Transport Implementation 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 29 April 2009 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 1 October 2009 

 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive August 2009 
  
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list
[...]


1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2009 (TDC3) and to 
receive for information any matters arising therefrom.  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Oxford, Summertown CPZ - Minor Amendments (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/112 
Contact: David Tole, Team Leader, Traffic Regulations Orders (01865 815942) 
10:00 am  
 
Report by Head of Transport (TDC5). 
 
In response to requests from local residents, councillors, and businesses the report 
considers amendments to parking arrangements in a number of streets in and around 
Summertown CPZ.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed changes to the 
Summertown CPZ and Disabled Persons Parking Places Order as advertised in 
the Oxfordshire County Council (Summertown) (Controlled Parking Zone and 
Various Restrictions) (Variation No 7*) Order 200*, and the Oxfordshire County 
Council (Disabled Persons Parking Places - Oxford (Amendment No 7*) Order 
200* and described in the report TCD5. 
  
 

6. Disabled Persons Parking Places - Oxford (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/111 
Contact: Mike Ruse, Traffic Regulation Orders Team (01865 815978) 
10:20 am  
 
Report by Head of Transport (TDC6). 
 
The report considers proposed provision of 15 new Disabled Persons' Parking Places 
(DPPPs) and formalisation of 12 "advisory" DPPPs. 
 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

(a)  authorise variations to the Oxfordshire County Council (Cherwell District) 
(Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) Order 2007 as amended in this report 
to provide for: 

 
(i)  fourteen new DPPPs as set out in Annex 1 to the report TDC6; 

 
(ii)  the formalisation of twelve existing advisory DPPPs as specified in Annex 

1 to the report TDC6; 
 
(b) not to proceed with provision of a new DPPPs outside No 38 and 2 

Canterbury Close, Westminster Way, Banbury.  
 

 
 



 
TRANSPORT DECISIONS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on 2 July 2009 commencing at 10.00 am and finishing 
at 11.40 am 
 
Present: 
 
Voting Members: Councillor Keith Mitchell - in the chair 

 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth  
 

Other Members in Councillor Roz Smith (for Agenda Item 7) 
Attendance:  Councillor John Sanders (for Agenda Items 7 and 8) 
  Councillor Roy Darke (for Agenda Item 7) 
  Councillor David Turner (for Agenda Item 7 
 
Officers: 
 
Whole of meeting: G. Warrington (Corporate Core); S. Howell (Environment & 

Economy)  
 
Part of meeting: 
 
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4 J. Wright (Environment & Economy) 
5 P. Wilson & L. Harrison (Environment & Economy) 
6 P. Fermer (Environment & Economy) 
7 J. White & C. Baird (Environment & Economy) 
8 M. Ruse (Environment & Economy) 
9 & 10 P. Wilson & T. Currell (Environment & Economy) 
 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
1/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS 

 
Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as 
follows: 
 
Apology from Temporary Appointments 

Councillor Rodney Rose Councillor Keith Mitchell 
 
 
2/09 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



TDC3  

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Rodney Rose be elected Chairman for the 
Council year. 
 

3/09 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Ian Hudspeth be appointed Vice Chairman for 
the Council year. 

 
4/09 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS 

 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed:- 
 
Request from 
 

Agenda Item 

Simon Hunt 
Sarah King 
Tony Joyce 
Michael Haines 
City Councillor David Rundle 

) 
) 
) 7. London Road Improvements – Osler 
) Road to Wharton Road 
) 
 

Matthew Phillips 8. Exclusion of Residential Properties from 
Headington Central and Headington North 
East CPZs  

 
5/09 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BANBURY) (SPEED LIMITS) 

ORDER 200* 
(Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Committee considered (TDC4) the results of a formal consultation on 
the consolidation of speed limits in Banbury. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Oxfordshire County Council (Banbury) (Speed 
Limits) Order be made along with provision for appropriate signing. 
 

6/09 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BANBURY, WILDMERE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) 
(EXPERIMENTAL) ORDER 2008 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Committee considered (TDC5) the results of formal consultation on 
proposals to restrict parking on the Wildmere Industrial Estate in Banbury. 
 
RESOLVED: subject to removal of Wildmere Close from the final 
scheme to approve  formalisation of the Oxfordshire County Council 
(Banbury, Wildmere Industrial Estate) (Prohibition of Waiting) (Experimental) 
Order 2008 as a permanent Order. 
 

Page 2



TDC3  

7/09 C43 BICESTER ROAD, GOSFORD - BUS LANE ORDER 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Committee considered (TDC6) proposals to introduce a bus lane on the 
easternmost lane on Bicester Road, to tie in with the existing bus lane on the 
Kidlington roundabout in order to help to improve bus journey times, make 
travel by bus more reliable, encourage greater bus use and address any 
known safety issues. 
 
Mr Fermer advised that Gosford & Water Eaton Parish Council had 
withdrawn its objection on the understanding that there would be adequate 
monitoring of the proposals. 
 
Councillor Hudspeth appreciated the potential benefits of providing a third 
lane but that the costs of doing so would be prohibitive.  The trials carried out 
on the proposed bus lane had been important and the proposed scheme 
represented excellent value. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) to approve implementation of the proposed bus lane scheme, as shown 

on the plan numbered D&I/A1/0322; and  
 
(b) that the Oxfordshire County Council (A4260 Kidlington) (Bus Lane) 

(Variation No 2) Order 200* be made and the Head of Transport, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Transport Implementation 
and Growth & Infrastructure, authorised to resolve any concerns or 
comments which might arise from the detailed design stage or road 
safety audit process. 

 
8/09 OXFORD - LONDON ROAD IMPROVEMENTS – OSLER ROAD TO 

WHARTON ROAD 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Committee considered (TDC7) progress made on the design for a 
scheme for transport improvements on London Road, Oxford between Osler 
Road and Wharton Road in Headington.   
 
Mr Joyce thanked officers for a genuine consultation exercise which had 
proved very useful and constructive.  It was vital that improvements were 
made to the centre of Headington in order to maintain its vitality.  There were 
still concerns regarding some of the road crossings and the need to include 
Windmill Road as part of the scheme.  
 
Simon Hunt (Cyclox) considered that one of the aspirations underpinning 
consultation on improvements in Headington had been to improve conditions 
for cyclists. The consensus was that this had not been done and that this 
phase of the scheme had been considered without general need for cycling 
conditions. 
 

Page 3



TDC3  

Sarah King recognised that the intention of the County Council had been to 
improve and speed traffic flow but she highlighted consequent dangers to 
residents particularly at the junction of Windmill Road and Old Road.  Old 
High Street seemed to be regarded as a minor road although it was very 
busy with dangerous turning movements off Old Road. 
 
Michael Haines referred to an earlier 2,500 plus signature petition presented 
to the County Council supporting retention of Headington subway.  The 
subway was a vital link for the less able bodied and mothers with pushchairs 
to such an extent that people had said they would not visit Headington if the 
subway was closed.  There had bee
[...]
the subway. 
 
Councillor Mitchell referred to the problems of balancing traffic needs within 
an ancient street pattern.  He had been persuaded that the officer advice  
was sound and he looked forward to Phase 2 being delivered on time and 
within budget. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 

 
(a) authorise officers to proceed with the detailed design and 

implementation of the scheme as consulted on but incorporating the 

Page 5



TDC3  

suggested changes as a result of that consultation as set out in Annex 
5 to the report TDC7; 

 
(b) authorise officers to carry out statutory consultations and make any 

necessary orders arising from the scheme design subject to any 
objections being reported back to this Committee as necessary; 

 
(c) endorse the approach taken by officers with respect to the areas of land 

in private ownership, as outlined in paragraph 22 of the report TDC7. 
 

9/09 EXCLUSION OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES FROM VARIOUS 
CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE ORDERS, OXFORD 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report (TDC8) which considered the proposed 
exclusion of properties from residential and visitors parking permits in 
Headington Central and Headington North-East Controlled Parking Zones as 
a result of various planning permissions granted by Oxford City Council 
where the consent had been conditional on the removal of permit eligibility.  
 
Mr Phillips spoke against the proposals for 9 Gathorne Road and asked the 
Committee to approve residential and visitor permits for number 9 and 9A 
which was being converted into a separate dwelling for him and his family.  
He operated a 24 hour emergency electrical call out business and needed to 
park outside his property. 
 
Councillor Sanders considered that it was against the rules of natural justice 
to remove these spaces retrospectively.  Residents were suffering as a result 
and such moves discouraged house conversion at a time when property was 
in demand. 
 
Mr Ruse confirmed that this was as a result of a clear condition imposed by 
the City Council and residents could appeal to the City Council to vary that 
condition and that the recommendation before the Committee allowed time 
for them to do that. 
 
RESOLVED: to agree implementation of proposed revisions to the 
Headington Central and Headington North-East Traffic Regulation Order as 
advertised. 
 

10/09 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (DUCKLINGTON PARISH) (30 
MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 200* 
(Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Committee considered (TDC9) responses received to a formal 
consultation on a proposal to extend an existing 30mph speed limit on 
Standlake Road in Ducklington towards its junction with the A415.  The 
extension would include a new housing development accessed from 
Standlake Road plus the industrial premises at Ducklington Mill and had 
been prompted by a request from Ducklington Parish Council 

Page 6



TDC3  

 
RESOLVED: to approve the making of the Oxfordshire County Council 
(Ducklington Parish) (30 mph Speed Limit) Order 200* as published the 
effect of which would be to include all roads through the village subject to 
appropriate signing. 
 

11/09 OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SARSDEN PARISH) (30 MPH 
SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 200* 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
Following a number of requests the Northern Area office promoted proposals 
for a 30mph speed limit through the village of Sarsden and the Committee 
were now considering responses to a formal consultation process.  
 
Mr Currell confirmed that discussions would be held with the Parish Council 
regarding signing. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the making of the Oxfordshire County Council 
(Sarsden Parish) (30 mph Speed Limit) Order 200* as published to include 
all the roads through the village subject to approval of appropriate signage. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
...........................................................................in the Chair 
 
Date of signing ........................................................... 2009 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Summertown & Wolvercote 
 

 
TRANSPORT DECISIONS COMMITTEE – 3 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
SUMMERTOWN CPZ, OXFORD  

PROPOSED CHANGES TO PARKING 
 

Report by Head of Transport 
 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers comments and objections received to a formal 

advertisement and statutory consultation to vary the Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TRO) for the Summertown Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) and Disabled 
Persons Parking Places in Oxford, to amend the parking arrangements in a 
number of streets in response to requests from local residents, councillors 
and businesses. 

 
Background 

 
2. Since the introduction of the Summertown CPZ there have been a number of 

requests for amendments to better reflect the needs of those who live in the 
area.  Some changes were made earlier this year, but further requests have 
been received. In addition there have been ongoing discussions to resolve 
problems with loading and disabled parking arrangements adjacent to the 
recently-completed Summertown shops scheme, as well as a requirement for 
a developer to relocate a parking bay to meet the conditions of a planning 
consent. Annex 1 describes the proposed changes. 

 
Public Consultation 

 
3. Informal consultation particularly on suggested changes to waiting and 

loading restrictions in Summerfield and Mayfield Roads was carried out in 
March 2009 and the results used to formulate formal proposals which were 
consulted on between 4 June and 2 July 2009.   

 
4. Letters and plans were sent to all properties in the streets in the vicinity of the 

proposed changes, notices explaining the proposals placed on site and in the 
local newspaper and information sent to local Councillors, the emergency 
services and other formal consultees. A copy of the public notice is attached 
at Annex 2 and the full legal documents, which were placed on deposit at 
Summertown Library and at County Hall, are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Resource Centre. 

 
5. In total, 12 letters or e-mails were received in response to the advertised 

proposals.  A précis of these together with the observations of the Head of 
Transport is attached at Annex 3. Copies of all these communications are 
available in the Members’ Resource Centre. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



TDC5  
 

TDCSEP0309R020.doc 

 
6. The main source of comment relates to the proposal to amend the southern 

boundary of the CPZ to include additional properties on Marston Ferry Road 
within the Zone. A number of residents who would become eligible for permits 
have written in support of the proposal. However, residents of Dorchester 
Court (which is on Ferry Pool Road and has the nearest available parking for 
any new permit holders) have objected as they feel it will result in there being 
nowhere left for them to park. 

 
7. In response to these objections from Dorchester Court, your officers have 

approached Oxford City Council to see if their public car park at the end of 
Ferry Pool Road could be made available for Summertown CPZ Permit 
Holders to use overnight (free of charge); similar arrangements already 
happen in other parts of Oxford. This proposal will need to be agreed by the 
relevant Area Committee, but it is understood this should be obtained in 
September. If agreed, it is considered that the additional space would be a 
reasonable compensation for any loss of parking experienced by Dorchester 
Court residents. 

 
Conclusions 

 
8. The majority of the proposals have either been welcomed by respondents or 

have received no comment. Only the changes to permit eligibility on Marston 
Ferry Road have received objections but the subsequent proposal to allow 
permit holders to park in the City Council car park should ameliorate this 
impact. 

 
How the Project Supports LTP2 Objectives 

 
9. The proposals described in this report comply with the LTP2 objectives of 

Tackling Congestion (encouraging development that minimises congestion) 
and improving the Street Environment (better management of parking).  

 
Financial Implications (including Revenue) 

 
10. Funding for the costs of implementing the proposals described in this report, 

estimated to be around £3000 (including advertising) will be met from existing 
budgets. 
 

Page 10



TDC5  
 

TDCSEP0309R020.doc 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
11. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed changes to 

the Summertown CPZ and Disabled Persons Parking Places Order as 
advertised in the Oxfordshire County Council (Summertown) (Controlled 
Parking Zone and Various Restrictions) (Variation No 7*) Order 200*, and 
the Oxfordshire County Council (Disabled Persons Parking Places - 
Oxford (Amendment No 7*) Order 200* and described in this report. 

 
 
 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Head of Transport 
Environment & Economy 
 
Background papers:  Copies of all the letters are available in the Members’ 

Resource room. 
 
Contact Officer:  David Tole Tel 01865 815942 
 
July 2009 

Page 11



TDC5  
 

TDCSEP0309R020.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 

SUMMERTON CPZ 
 

DESCRIPTION OF EFFECT OF PROPOSED CHANGES 
 
 
 
WOODSTOCK ROAD 

Move the boundary of the zone to the western highway boundary to reduce 
sign clutter on side roads. Property eligibility remains unchanged. 
Existing No Waiting (double yellow lines) restrictions are covered in another 
Order. 

 
LUCERNE ROAD 

Remove 3-hour shared use bay near Victoria Road (as required by 
development of adjacent properties) and relocate on opposite side near 
Hamilton Road (with consequent reduction of Permit Holders Bay). 

 
ROGERS STREET 

Existing 10-minute parking restriction in bay near Banbury Road to become 
30-minute parking. 

 
SUMMERFIELD AND MAYFIELD ROADS 

Reorder parking bays to provide a Loading Bay outside Marks & Spencer 
loading area, daytime ‘no loading’ lengths to prevent parking at the Banbury 
Road end of Summerfield Road (both sides), introduce a new disabled bay, 
relocate 30-min parking bay, relocate permit holder parking (including new 
bay on Mayfield Road). 

 
MARSTON FERRY ROAD 

Move the boundary of the zone to west of Ferry Pool Road to allow properties 
on south side of Marston Ferry Road to have permits. Property eligibility 
adjusted to include Marston Ferry Road properties, Scholar’s Mews and few 
extra Banbury Road residences. 
Existing No Waiting (double yellow lines) restrictions are unchanged. 

 
 
 
 
 
David Tole 
May 2009 

Page 12



TDC5  
 

TDCSEP0309R020.doc 

ANNEX 2 
 
 

 

 
 

1. THE OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
(SUMMERTOWN) (CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE AND VARIOUS RESTRICTIONS) 

(VARIATION NO.7*) ORDER 200* 
2. OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

(DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACES - OXFORD) 
(AMENDMENT NO.7*) ORDER 200* 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Oxfordshire County Council proposes to make the above 
mentioned Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all other enabling powers.  
 
The effect of the proposal is to amend The Oxfordshire County Council (Summertown) 
(Controlled Parking Zone and Various Restrictions) Order 2004) Order 2002 (as amended) with 
a consequential amendment to The Oxfordshire County Council (Disabled Persons Parking 
Places - Oxford) Order 2007 (as amended). 
 
The limits of the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) within which all parking/ waiting is managed, is 
being extended along part of Marston Ferry Road, and to the western highway boundary of 
Woodstock Road. Eligibility for parking permits remains unchanged and existing No Waiting 
restrictions (double yellow lines) are covered in another Order. These changes will also reduce 
sign clutter on side roads. 
The following amendments are proposed: 
 
LUCERNE ROAD Remove 3-hour shared use parking bay near Victoria Road (as required by 
development of adjacent properties) and relocate to opposite side near Hamilton Road (with 
consequent reduction of a Permit Holders Bay); 
 
SUMMERFIELD AND MAYFIELD ROADS Reorder parking bays to provide a Loading Bay 
outsi
[...]
night 
The strategic nature of Marston Ferry Road is 
such that parking here would not be appropriate. 
The possibility of extending the operational times 
of the bay on Ferry Pool Road will be considered 
in the light of monitoring. 

4. 3Resident, 
Marston Ferry 
Road 

Welcomes the proposal to extend permit 
eligibility which will be of particular benefit to 
visitors 

Noted 
 

P
age 15



TDC5  
 

TDCSEP0309R020.doc 

5. 4Two residents 
of Marston 
Ferry Court 

Delighted at the proposal Noted 

6. 5Two residents 
of Banbury 
Road 

Very pleased with the proposal – particularly 
beneficial for visitors 

Noted 

7. 6Resident of 
Scholars 
Mews, 
Marston Ferry 
Road 

Fully supports the initiative Noted 

8. 7Resident of 
Scholars 
Mews, 
Marston Ferry 
Road 

Supports the proposed changes as there is 
currently no visitor parking 

Noted 

9. 8Resident of 
Scholars 
Mews, 
Marston Ferry 
Road 

Supports the proposed changes as there is 
currently no visitor parking which is particularly 
difficult for the elderly 

Noted 

10. 9Resident of 
Scholars 
Mews, 
Marston Ferry 
Road 

Supports the proposed changes as there is 
currently no visitor parking 

Noted 

11. 2Director of 
Music, 
Summer 
Fields School 

Wishes the Council to also address the 
difficulties on Mayfield Road near Banbury 
Road 

Noted – will be kept under review 

 

P
age 16



Division(s): All 
 
 

TRANSPORT DECISIONS COMMITTEE– 3 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING PLACES – CHERWELL DISTRICT 
 

Report by Head of Transport 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers the proposed provision of new Disabled Persons’ 

Parking Places (DPPPs), and the formalisation of existing “advisory” DPPPs 
in Cherwell following the publication of the draft Oxfordshire County Council 
(Cherwell District) (Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) (Amendment [No.1*]) 
Order 20**.     

 
Background 

 
2. The increasing demand for parking in Oxfordshire can lead to particular 

difficulties for disabled
[...]
he introduction of new DPPPs and the formalisation of advisory DPPPs will 

help in Delivering Accessibility by enabling disabled people to park near to 
their homes and thus access a wider range of services. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 

 

Page 18



TDC6  
 

13. The cost of installing the DPPPs is approximately £7,000 and will be met from 
the existing revenue budget provided for these. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
14. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) authorise variations to the Oxfordshire County Council (Cherwell 
District) (Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) Order 2007 as 
amended in this report to provide for: 

 
(i) fourteen new DPPPs as set out in Annex 1 to this report; 
 
(ii) the formalisation of twelve existing advisory DPPPs as 

specified in Annex 1 to this report; 
 

(b) not to proceed with provision of a new DPPPs outside No 38 and 2 
Canterbury Close, Westminster Way, Banbury. 

 
 
STEVE HOWELL 
Head of Transport 
Environment & Economy 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officer:  Mike Ruse, Tel 01865 815978 
 
August 2009 

Page 19



TDC6  
 

 Annex 1 

 
Proposed Formalisation of Advisory Disabled Persons’ Parking Places 

Banbury 

1 Bloxham Road, outside No 16.  

2 Bretch Hill, outside No 14. 

3 Crouch Hill Road, outside No 27. 

4 Edmunds Road, outside No 25. 

5 Miller Road, outside No 42. 

Proposed New Disabled Persons’ Parking Places 

Banbury 

1 Balmoral Avenue, outside No 30. 

2 Bloxham Road, outside No 18.  

3 Cheviot Way, outside No 44.  

4 Edinburgh Way, outside No 101. 

5 Lennox Gardens, outside No 26. 

6 Merton Street, outside No 18. 

7 Westminster Way, outside No 38 & 2 Canterbury Close – Not to Proceed 

8 Woodfield, 2 bays – outside No’s 23 & 63.  

9 Woodgreen Avenue, outside No 120. 

Bicester 

10 Chalvey Road- extension of existing bay to accommodate 2 vehicles.  

11 Kingsclere Road, in lay-by outside No 95. 

Fritwell 

12 Fewcott Road, outside No 20. 

K
[...]
e 
of Disability Living 
Allowance for Mobility.  
They are now aware of the 
correct usage of a formal 

Proceed.   

Page 25



TDC6  
 

the disabled 
person down while 
the driver parked 
elsewhere.  

DPPP.  

3 Resident, 
Church Street 

Believes the 
DPPP is not 
required as it has 
been used purely 
as a private 
parking place for 
the family and 
rarely to take the 
Badge Holder out 
or back.  Has 
never seen a Blue 
Badge displayed 
in vehicles parked 
here.  

Discussed further with 
users of the bay and 
consulted with Social & 
Community Service and 
satisfied that bay is 
needed. The disabled 
person receives the 
Higher Rate Disability 
Living Allowance for 
Mobility. The users are 
aware of the correct use of 
a formal DPPP and that 
the Blue Badge needs to 
be displayed in the car 
whenever it is in the bay.   

Proceed.  

DPPP at Charlbury Close, Kidlington 
4 Resident, 

Charlbury 
Close 

Has used the 
advisory bay for 
last 12 years and 
counts it as her 
space. Can she 
still leave her car 
in the DPPP when 
she goes out in 
another vehicle 
and takes her 
badge with her – 
will her tax disc 
indicating disabled 
be sufficient?  

DPPP can be used by any 
vehicle correctly displaying 
a blue badge. The tax disc 
cannot be used to park in 
a DPPP. If she goes out in 
another vehicle with her 
Blue Badge she should 
move her car out of DPPP 
to avoid a possible parking 
fine and to allow other 
badge holders to use it.   

Proceed.  

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Oxford, Summertown CPZ - Minor Amendments
	6 Disabled Persons Parking Places - Oxford



Minutes of the meeting


TDC3 

 

TRANSPORT DECISIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2009 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 10.25 am 
 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Rodney Rose - in the chair 

 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
 

Other Members in Councillor David Turner (Shadow Cabinet for 
Agenda Items 5 and 6) 

Attendance: 

 

Officers: 

 
Whole of meeting: G. Warrington (Corporate Core) 

 
Part of meeting: 

 
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
6 M. Ruse (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
12/09 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2009 were 
approved and signed. 
 
9/09 – Exclusion of Residential Properties from Various Controlled 
Parking Zone Orders, Oxford 
 
Mr Ruse advised that as far as he was aware the resident of 9 Gathorne 
Road who had addressed the July meeting had not submitted an appeal to 
the City Council. 



TDC - page 2 
 

 
 

13/09 OXFORD, SUMMERTOWN CPZ - MINOR AMENDMENTS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered (TD5) amendments to parking arrangements in a 
number of streets in and around Summertown CPZ in the light of comments 
received to a consultation to vary the Traffic regulation Orders for the 
Summertown Controlled parking Zone and Disabled Persons Parking Places 
Order.  
 
With regard  to alternative arrangements for residents of Dorchester Court 
and Marston Ferry Road Councillor Jean Fooks (Local Member) who had 
been unable to attend this meeting had commented as follows.  She 
considered that spaces should be available for a 24 hour period as many 
residents would not find it easy or convenient to have to move their cars 
before 0800 or whenever the daytime tariff started.  She could foresee 
problems if this arrangement was available to all Summertown permit holders 
and felt that it should be limited to only those residents of Dorchester Court 
and Marston Ferry Road.  She supported the remaining changes. 
 

Mr Tole confirmed that the Area Committee would be considering the request 
for Summertown CPZ permit holders to use Ferry Pool Road public car park 
and that he would be discussing the detail of that arrangement with City 
officials. 
 

Councillor Hudspeth stressed the need for careful monitoring and supported  
review of any alternative parking arrangement after 12 months. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(a) subject to finalising parking arrangements with the City Council for the 

use by Summertown CPZ permit holders of the car park off Ferry Pool 
Road the Head of Transport in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Transport Implementation and the Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure be authorised to approve the proposed changes to the 
Summertown CPZ and Disabled Persons Parking Places Order as 
advertised in the Oxfordshire County Council (Summertown) 
(Controlled Parking Zone and Various Restrictions) (Variation No 7*) 
Order 200*, and the Oxfordshire County Council (Disabled Persons 
Parking Places) Oxford (Amendment No 7*) Order 200* and described 
in the report TCD5; 

 
(b)  in the event that these alternative arrangements were not agreed with 

the City Council the matter affecting the parking arrangements for 
residents of Dorchester Court be referred back to the Transport 
Decisions Committee for further consideration. 

 
 



TDC - page 3 
 

14/09 DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACES - CHERWELL DISTRICT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered (TDC6) provision of new Disabled Persons' 
Parking Places (DPPPs) and formalisation of  “advisory" DPPPs in the light 
of comments received in response to formal consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 
(a) authorise variations to the Oxfordshire County Council (Cherwell 

District) (Disabled Persons’ Parking Places) Order 2007 as amended 
in the report TD6 to provide for: 

 
(i) fourteen new DPPPs as set out in Annex 1 to the report TDC6; 
 
(ii) the formalisation of twelve existing advisory DPPPs as 

specified in Annex 1 to the report TDC6; 
 
(b) not to proceed with provision of a new DPPP outside No 38 and 2 

Canterbury Close, Westminster Way, Banbury. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


